

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

WILLIAM MCGREEVY, ASHWIN GOWDA,  
TRANSLUNAR CRYPTO, LP, CHRISTOPHER  
BUTTENHAM, and REMO MARIA MORONE,  
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly  
Situated,

Case No.: 3:23-cv-00082-SRU

Plaintiffs,

v.

DIGITAL CURRENCY GROUP, INC., BARRY  
SILBERT, GLENN HUTCHINS, LAWRENCE  
LENIHAN, MICHAEL KRAINES, MARK MURPHY,  
MICHAEL MORO, and DERAR ISLIM,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**SILVER GOLUB & TEITELL LLP**

Ian W. Sloss ct31244  
Steven L. Bloch ct31246  
Johnathan Seredynski ct30412  
Krystyna Gancoss (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
One Landmark Square, Floor 15  
Stamford, CT 06901  
Telephone: (203) 325-4491  
isloss@sgtlaw.com  
sbloch@sgtlaw.com  
jseredynski@sgtlaw.com  
kgancoss@sgtlaw.com

**KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP**

Donald R. Hall (CT Bar No. 416065)  
Jeffrey P. Campisi (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Jason A. Uris (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
800 Third Avenue, 38th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 687-1980  
dhall@kaplanfox.com  
jcampisi@kaplanfox.com  
juris@kaplanfox.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs Christopher  
Buttenham, Ashwin Gowda, William  
McGreevy, and Translunar Crypto LP and the  
Proposed Class*

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Remo Maria  
Morone and the Proposed Class*

Dated: January 22, 2024

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. FACTS APPLICABLE TO ALL CLAIMS.....	6
III. SECURITIES ACT CLAIMS.....	8
A. Facts Concerning Claims under the Securities Act.....	8
B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Claims under the Securities Act.....	9
1. The Complaint Alleges Violations of the Securities Act for the Offer or Sale of Unregistered Securities.....	9
2. The Securities Act Claims Are Timely.....	10
3. The Terms of the Genesis Yield Investment Agreement Do Not Waive Application of the Federal Securities Laws .....	14
4. Genesis Offered or Sold Genesis Yield Securities to Plaintiffs and Members of the Class.....	15
5. The Genesis Yield Investment Agreements Are “Securities” .....	20
a. The Genesis Yield Investment Agreements Are Notes Under <i>Reves</i> .....	21
i. The Motivations of GGC and Investors Demonstrate that Genesis Yield Investment Agreements are Securities.....	22
ii. The Plan of Distribution for Genesis Yield Securities Establishes a Securities Offering.....	25
iii. The Expectations of the Investing Public were that the Genesis Yield Investment Agreements were Investments .....	27
iv. There is No Alternative Regulatory Regime or Risk-Reducing Factors to Protect Genesis Yield Investment Agreement Investors.....	30

b.	Genesis Yield Investment Agreements Are Investment Contracts Under <i>Howey</i> .....	31
i.	Genesis Yield Investors Funded a Common Enterprise through Horizontal Commonality.....	33
ii.	Genesis Yield Investors Participated in a Common Enterprise through Strict Vertical Commonality.....	35
iii.	Reasonable Investors Expected Profits in Genesis Yield to Come from GGC’s Managerial Efforts .....	36
6.	Defendants Controlled GGC and Are Liable under Section 15 of the Securities Act .....	39
IV.	EXCHANGE ACT CLAIMS .....	45
A.	Facts Concerning Claims under the Exchange Act.....	45
1.	Misrepresentations and Omissions Regarding Risk Management Practices .....	45
2.	Defendants Scheme to Cover Up GGC’s Insolvency and Misrepresentations and Omissions Following 3AC’s Default.....	46
3.	Misrepresentations and Omissions Following DCG Promissory Note Transaction .....	50
4.	Omission Regarding Unregistered Securities .....	53
B.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Primary Violations of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act. ....	53
C.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges a Violation of Section 10(b) Based on Misrepresentations or Omissions.....	53
D.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Scienter. ....	55
E.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Reliance. ....	58
1.	The Complaint alleges reliance on GGC’s solvency representations. ....	58
2.	The Complaint Alleges Reliance is Presumed under <i>Affiliated Ute</i> . ....	60

3.	The Complaint Alleges Investors Who Purchased Genesis Yield Securities through the Gemini Earn Platform Relied by and through Gemini. ....	62
4.	The Complaint Alleges that Defendants’ Misrepresentations and Omissions Were Part of a Scheme to Defraud. ....	65
F.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Causation. ....	66
G.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Economic Loss. ....	69
H.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Damages That Are Nonspeculative And Concrete. ....	70
I.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Scheme Liability. ....	72
J.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Control Person Liability Under Section 20(a) Of The Exchange Act.....	74
V.	THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES STATE LAW CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS .....	76
A.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Violations of CUTPA.....	76
B.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Alternative Claims for Violations of NYUDTPA.....	80
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	84

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Absolute Activist Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Ace Tree Surgery, Inc. v. Terex Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 11350262 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 10, 2018) .....	80
<i>Acticon AG v. China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	69, 71
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	60, 62, 74
<i>Aimis Art Corp. v. N. Tr. Secs., Inc.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	71
<i>Alunni v. Dev. Res. Grp., LLC</i> , 445 F. App’x 288 (11th Cir. 20211).....	38
<i>American High-Income Trust v. Alliedsignal</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d. 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	42, 43
<i>Amorosa v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3577838 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2022).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	12
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	59, 61
<i>Artie’s Body Shop, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 287 Conn. 208 (2008) .....	77
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	55
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	34, 42

*Banco Espanol de Credito v. Sec. Pac. Nat’l Bank*,  
763 F. Supp. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) ..... 24

*Banco Espanol de Credito v. Sec. Pac. Nat’l Bank*,  
973 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 23

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson*,  
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 58

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7, 8

*Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores*,  
421 U.S. 723 (1975)..... 60

*Bongiorno v. Baquet*,  
2021 WL 4311169 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2021)..... 27

*Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.*,  
553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... 58

*Buchholtz v. Renard*,  
188 F. Supp. 888 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) .....11

*Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC*,  
750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 66, 67, 68

*Chris-Craft Indus. v. Bangor Punta Corp.*,  
426 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1970) ..... 19

*City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Evoqua Water Techs. Corp.*,  
450 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 40, 43

*City of Pontiac Gen. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 55

*City of Westland Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. Metlife, Inc.*,  
928 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 42

*Competitive Assocs., Inc. v. Laventhol, Krekstein, Horwath & Horwath*,  
516 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1975) ..... 65, 66

*Corpes v. Walsh Constr. Co.*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 638 (D. Conn. 2015) ..... 20

*Cruz v. FXDirect Dealer, LLC*,  
720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 80, 81

*Demarco v. LaPay*,  
2009 WL 3855704 (D. Utah Nov. 17, 2009)..... 38

*Deutsche Bank Secs. Inc.*,  
2010 WL 6864006 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2010)..... 12

*Diaz v. Paragon Motors of Woodside*,  
424 F. Supp.2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 82, 83

*Digilytic Int’l FZE v. Alchemy Fin., Inc.*,  
2022 WL 912965 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2022) ..... 9

*Dodds v. Cigna Sec. Inc.*,  
12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 12

*Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*,  
847 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 68, 69

*Dura Pharm, Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 67

*Elson v. Geiger*,  
506 F. Supp. 238 (E.D. Mich. 1980)..... 37

*Emergent Cap. Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp, Inc.*,  
343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 66, 68

*Employees’ Ret. Sys. of Gov’t of the Virgin Islands v. Blanford*,  
794 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 56, 77

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
563 U.S. 804 (2011)..... 58

*Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 79

*Fairchild v. Quinnipiac Univ.*,  
16 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D. Conn. 2014) ..... 7

*Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Mortg., Sec. Litig.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 41

*Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.*,  
104 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 41, 42

*FHFA v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.*,  
873 F.3d 85, 99 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 9

<i>Fragin v. Mezei</i> , 2012 WL 3613813 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012).....	26, 28
<i>Franks v. Cavanaugh</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1186 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Friel v. Dapper Labs, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2162747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Roomster Corp.</i> , 654 F. Supp.3d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	80
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	39
<i>Ge Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 5658790 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2013).....	58, 59
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002).....	80
<i>Greenspan v. Brassler</i> , 78 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	66
<i>Griffin v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 740764 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2001) .....	19
<i>Harman v. Harper</i> , 1990 WL 121073 (9th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Segui</i> , 91 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	62
<i>Hawaii Structural Ironworkers Pension Tr. Fund, Inc. v. AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	61
<i>Heine v. Colton, Hartnick, Yamin &amp; Sheresky</i> , 786 F. Supp. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	34, 35
<i>Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	56, 57, 71
<i>Himmelstein, McConnell, Gribben, Donoghue &amp; Joseph, LLP v. Matthew Bender &amp; Co.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 169 (2021).....	83



*Hinchliffe v. Am. Motors Corp.*,  
184 Conn. 607 (1981) ..... 77

*Houghton v. Leshner*,  
2023 WL 6826814 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2023) ..... 11

*In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.*,  
2016 WL 4204478 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2016)..... 79

*In re Bear Stearns Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 746 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 40, 43

*In Re Biozoom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 1954553 (N.D. Ohio. Apr. 29, 2015) ..... 11

*In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.*,  
311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 56

*In re Cannavest Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
307 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 55

*In re CINAR Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 45

*In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.*,  
2002 WL 244597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2002) ..... 44

*In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.*,  
891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 8

*In re Fine Host Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
25 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Conn. 1998) ..... 63, 64

*In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.*,  
932 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 55

*In re Glob. Crossing*,  
2005 WL 1881514 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2005)..... 45

*In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.*,  
2003 WL 22953163 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2003) ..... 40

*In re Hain Celestial Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
20 F. 4th 131 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 55

*In re Ind. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 41, 43

<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	36
<i>In re Jumei Int’l Holding Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 95176 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	9
<i>In re Longfin Corp. Sec. Class Action Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1569792 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019).....	9
<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	53
<i>In re Mindbody, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	74
<i>In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 828 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	64
<i>In re New Oriental Educ. &amp; Tech. Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	55
<i>In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	53
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	73
<i>In re Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 6900987 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	40, 42
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 605 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	71
<i>In re Rsrv. Fund Sec. &amp; Der. Litig.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	72
<i>In re Salomon Analyst AT&amp;T Litig.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	73
<i>In Re Smith Barney</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d .....	40
<i>In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4118979 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2018).....	84
<i>In re Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 11 F. Supp.3d 82 (D. Conn. 2014) .....	79

<i>In re UBS Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 860812 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) .....	71
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	71
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	67, 68
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	43
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	67
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	44
<i>IWA Forest Ind. Pen. Plan v. Textron Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 141 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Janel World Trade, Ltd. v. World Logistics Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 735072 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2009) .....	71
<i>Joseph Gen. Contracting, Inc. v. Couto</i> , 317 Conn. 565 (2015) .....	77, 78
<i>Kaplan v. S.A.C. Cap. Advisors, L.P.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	71
<i>King Cnty., Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	68
<i>Kirschner v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 79 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	26
<i>Knipe v. Skinner</i> , 999 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Kusner v. First Pa. Corp.</i> , 531 F.2d 1234 (3d Cir.1976) .....	14
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	68

<i>Lehman Bros. Com. Corp. v. Minmetals Int’l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	39
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	66, 68
<i>Levy v. Maggiore</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 428 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	55
<i>Lewis v. Assurant, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4599038 (D. Conn Sept., 30, 2022) .....	78
<i>Lickteig v. Cerberus Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 1989424 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2020).....	14
<i>Lisk v. Lumber One Wood Preserving, LLC</i> , 792 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	80
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	54
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	72, 73, 74
<i>MacNaughton v. Young Living Essential Oils, LC</i> , 67 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023).....	81
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	79
<i>Mazuma Holding Corp. v. Bethke</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 221 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	70
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	58
<i>McMahan &amp; Co. v. Warehouse Ent., Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>McNabb v. SEC</i> , 298 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 26, 27, 31
<i>Metro. Enter. Corp. v. United Techs. Int’l, Corp.</i> , <i>Pratt &amp; Whitney Large Com. Engines Div.</i> , 2004 WL 1497545 (D. Conn. June 28, 2004).....	84
<i>Meyer v. Jinkosolar Hldgs. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	61

<i>Miller v. Guimaraes</i> , 78 Conn. App. 760 (2003).....	77
<i>Nguyen v. Maxpoint Interactive, Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	9
<i>Norfolk Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Ustian</i> , 2009 WL 2386156 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2009).....	56
<i>Normand Josef Ent., Inc. v. Conn. Nat. Bank</i> , 230 Conn. 486 (1994) .....	77
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	57
<i>One Commc 'ns Corp. v. JP Morgan SBIC LLC</i> , 381 F. App'x 75 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	62
<i>Ontario Tchr. ' Pension Plan Bd. v. Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd.</i> , 432 F. Supp 3d 131, 182, 183 (D. Conn. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oswego Laborers ' Local 214 v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995).....	82
<i>Owen v. Elastos Found.</i> , 2021 WL 5868171 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9. 2021) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Panos v. Island Gem Enterprises, Ltd., N.Y.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	69, 70
<i>Pasternack v. Shrader</i> , 863 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	15
<i>Pollack v. Laidlaw Holdings, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Poptech L.P. v. Stewardship Credit Arbitrage Fund, LLC</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Conn. 2011) .....	75, 76
<i>Priv. Corp. Advisors, Inc. Advisors, Inc. v. Heard</i> , 1995 WL 66647 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 1995) .....	22
<i>Radiation Dynamics, Inc. v. Goldmuntz</i> , 464 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	17

<i>Real Estate Inv'rs Tax Exempt Fund Ltd. P'ship v. Schwartzberg</i> , 929 F. Supp. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	19
<i>Reeder v. Succession of Palmer</i> , 736 F. Supp. 128 (E.D. La.) .....	29
<i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	33, 34
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , 1989 WL 80428 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 1989).....	45
<i>In re Scottish Re Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	40, 41, 43
<i>SEC v. Blockvest</i> , 2019 WL 625163 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2019) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	74
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	10, 18
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....	20, 29, 39
<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>SEC v. Hopper</i> , 2006 WL 778640 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2006) .....	73
<i>SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	33, 34
<i>SEC v. Mut. Benefits Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>SEC v. Opulentia, LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	19
<i>SEC v. R.G. Reynolds Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1125 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	27

<i>SEC v. Rio Tinto PLC.</i> , 41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022).....	72
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023).....	38
<i>SEC v. SG Ltd.</i> , 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>SEC v. Shavers</i> , 2013 WL 4028182 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2013).....	32
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....	37
<i>SEC v. Thompson</i> , 732 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2013).....	23, 26
<i>SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2469452 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	17
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Wallenbrock</i> , 313 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	60, 74
<i>Schentag v. Nebgen</i> , 2018 WL 3104092 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018).....	29
<i>Seekamp v. It's Huge, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 860364 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2012) .....	59
<i>Setzer v. Omega Healthcare Inv'rs.</i> , 968 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2020).....	57
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	78, 79
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	62

<i>Simmtech Co. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4184296 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2016).....	63
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999).....	83
<i>Solow v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	66
<i>Spencer v. Hartford</i> , 256 F.R.D. 284 (D. Conn. 2009).....	59
<i>Steele-Warrick v. Microgenics Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 3959100 (E.D.N.Y. June 12, 2023).....	83
<i>Stephenson v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Minn. 2003) .....	11
<i>Stoiber v. SEC</i> , 161 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , 312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	61
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	66
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	28
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	55
<i>Teller v. Bill Hayes, Ltd.</i> , 213 A.D.2d 141 (2d Dept. 1995).....	83
<i>Tesco Ent., Inc. v. Fibredyne Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 788900 (D. Conn. Feb. 24, 2015) .....	77, 78
<i>U.S. v. Leonard</i> , 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Pierre</i> , 2021 WL 4150969 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2021) .....	29



<i>Underwood v. Coinbase Glob., Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	19
<i>Union Planters Nat. Bank v. Com. Credit</i> , 651 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	28, 32
<i>Vacold LLC v. Cerami</i> , 545 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Wallace v. Buttar</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	45
<i>Washington State Inv. Bd. v. Odebrecht S.A.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 46 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	59
<i>Weinstein v. Cardis Enterprises Int’l N.V.</i> , 2017 WL 9485677 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2017).....	71
<i>Wildes v. BitConnect Int’l PLC</i> , 25 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Yi v. GTV Media Grp. Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3500920 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	56
<i>Yoder v. Orthomolecular Nutrition Inst.</i> , 751 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Youngers v. Virtus Investment Partners Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....	2, 31, 45
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(3).....	23, 24, 28
15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	11, 14
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77n.....	3, 21

15 U.S.C. § 77o..... 53

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a) ..... 83

15 U.S.C. § 78cc ..... 3, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78cc(a)..... 76

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)..... 5

15 U.S.C. §§ 78c(a)(13), (14) ..... 74

15 U.S.C § 77e(a)..... 14

15 U.S.C § 77e(c)..... 15

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 ..... 90, 94, 96, 97

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) ..... 98

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c) ..... 16

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 59, 79, 86

**Other Authorities**

Connecticut’s Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110a, *et seq.*,..... 76

New York’s Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349, *et seq.*..... 76

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 533 (1997) ..... 78

*The Place of Reliance in Fraud*,  
48 Ariz. L. Rev. 1001 (2006) ..... 76

Lead Plaintiffs William McGreevy, Ashwin Gowda, Translunar Crypto, LP, Christopher Battenham, and Remo Maria Morone (“Plaintiffs”) respectfully submit their Omnibus Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss in the above-captioned action (“Action”). ECF Nos. 136-43.<sup>1</sup>
